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This Traffic Signing Manual, (the Blue Manual), is intended as a field guide to 

permanent sign installation. 

 

This is an active, growing manual, and will change to reflect ongoing improvements in 

hardware, new signs, or new sign installation formats. 

 

This is a companion manual to the following publications: 

Traffic Engineering Policy / Standards Manual (the Grey Manual) 

  Traffic Engineering Work Zone Traffic Control Manual (the Orange Manual) 

Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Canada (the White Manual) 

   

 You should refer to either of these companion manuals for more information on signs and 

other devices, and their applications. 

 

 - Traffic Engineering Branch, April 2004 
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SECTION SA  STANDARD TRAFFIC SIGN LOCATIONS AT TYPICAL INTERSECTIONS 
 

SA-1  Typical T-Intersection: Provincial Road and Municipal Road 
SA-2  Typical Intersection:   Provincial Road and Municipal Road 
SA-3  Typical T-Intersection: P.T.H. and Provincial Road 
SA-4  Typical T-Intersection:  Double-numbered Route 
SA-5  Typical Intersection:   P.T.H. and Provincial Road 
SA-6  Typical Intersection:   With a Change of Route Number 
SA-7 (1 of 2) Typical Intersection:   Divided and Two-Lane Highway 
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SB-2  Typical Sheet Sign Installations 
SB-3  Stop Sign/Yield Sign/Do Not Enter Sign Placements 
SB-4  Hazard Sign Placement 
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SB-6  Driveway Marker 
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SB-11 Street name blade installations 
SB-12 Rumble strip installation 

 
SECTION SC  SIGN HARDWARE INFORMATION 
 

SC-1  Breakaway Details for I-Beam Sign Posts (with screw anchor foundations) 
SC-2  Breakaway Details for Round Aluminum Sign Post (with screw anchor foundation) 
SC-3  Panel Clip/Post Clip Details 
SC-4  Panel Sign Installation on Wood Posts 
SC-5  Sign installation using Z-Beam 
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SC-8  Panel Sign Installation on a Single Aluminum Post 
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Transitions: 4-lane to 2 lane SA-12 
 
Y 
"Yield" (RA-2) Sign Placement SB-3 
 
 
 
 



 
Traffic Signing Manual -  2004 
Revised 2011 

1 

 Traffic Engineering 
 
 TRAFFIC SIGNING MANUAL 
 

 SECTION SA NOTES 
 
GENERAL SIGN INFORMATION 
 
Permanent traffic signs generally fall into three groups, prioritised as follows: 
 

A. Regulatory Signs    
B. Warning Signs 
C. Information Signs    

 
Some factors which may affect sign placement are: 
 

    a) roadway geometry (curves, hills, intersections, right-turn cut-offs (SA-7 page 2), etc.) 
    b) other signing of higher priority or importance, e.g. regulatory or warning signs which take priority 

over guide signs. 
 
Except as otherwise shown in this manual, all signs should be spaced at least 150 metres apart.  If a specific 
sign is not to be installed for a certain reason, all other signs shall remain in their respective positions.  For 
example, if the 'Stop Ahead' sign (WB-1) is not to be installed, or if it is removed, the advance junction marker 
shall remain in its normal position. 
 
Sign locations shown are typical.  For consistency throughout the highway system, stay as close as possible to 
measurements shown in the drawings. (Route numbers shown are not meant to portray actual highways; they are 
only representative of route number formats.) 
 

 
TYPICAL SIGN SIZE APPLICATIONS 

 
Road Type 

 
Regulatory 

 
Warning 

 
Information 

 
Construction 

 
PR Gravel 

 
600 x 600 
600 x 750 
750 x 750 

 
750 x 750 

 
600 x 600 
600 x 750 

 
900 x 900 

 
PR Paved or PTH 

 
600 x 600 
600 x 750 
750 x 750 

 
750 x 750 

 

 
600 x 600 
600 x 750 

 
900 x 900 

 
PTH Divided 

 
900 x 900 

 900 x 1200 

 
900 x 900 

1200 x 1200 

 
900 x 900 

 900 x 1200 

 
900 x 900 
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A. REGULATORY SIGNS 
 

COLOURS: 
 

Regulatory signs and their supplementary tabs: 
 

Black and White, or Red and White. 
 

INSTALLATION NOTES: 
 

Regulatory signs must be placed at the point of their specific commands (e.g.  stop signs, speed limit 
signs, pedestrian crosswalk signs). 

 
 

ADVANCE SPEED LIMIT SIGN (RB-5) PLACEMENT 

 
Higher Speed Limit 

 
Lower Speed Limit 

 
Spacing (m) 

Between RB-5 & RB-1 

 
100 

 
90 

 
100 

 
100 

 
80 

 
120 

 
100 

 
70 

 
160 

 
100 

 
60 

 
200 

 
100 

 
50 

 
240 

 
90 

 
80 

 
100 

 
90 

 
70 

 
120 

 
90 

 
60 

 
160 

 
90 

 
50 

 
200 

 
80 

 
70 

 
100 

 
80 

 
60 

 
120 

 
80 

 
50 

 
160 

 
70 

 
60 

 
100 

 
70 

 
50 

 
120 

 
60 

 
50 

 
100 

page revised 
2009-09-11 
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B. WARNING SIGNS 
 

COLOURS: 
 

Warning Signs and their supplementary tabs: 
 

Black on Yellow. 
 
 

INSTALLATION NOTES: 
 

Warning signs are usually placed 50 m to 150 m in advance of the hazard that they are describing. 
 

 CURVE SIGNING PROCEDURES 
 
1. All curves with a radius of 3500 metres or less will be marked with the appropriate version of the curve 

sign WA-1 through WA-6. 
 
2. Curve signs and their supplementary tabs for permanent installations shall be Black on Yellow. 
 
3. No other sign should normally be placed between the curve sign and the beginning of curve.  Any 

exceptions should be approved by the Technical Services Engineer. 
 
4 WA-1, WA-2 and WA-3 turn and curve signs shall be used for single turns or curves. 
 

WA-4 and WA-5 turn and curve signs shall be used where two turns or curves in the opposite direction 
are separated by a tangent (straight stretch) of less than 120 metres. 

 
WA-6 signs shall be used where there is a series of five or more turns or curves separated by tangents 
of less than 120 metres.  (See MUTCD, Manual for Uniform Traffic Control Devices for more detail.) 

 
5. Curve signs may need to be supplemented by advisory speed signs (WA-7 S).  The appropriate advisory 

speed, (safe speed) for the specific curve, shall always be determined with a Ball Bank Indicator.  DO 
NOT GUESS what the advisory speed should be.  (Refer to the Policy/Standard 100-B-1, article 3 of 
Traffic Engineering Manual (Grey Manual) for more information on correct determination of advisory 
speeds.) 
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6. Curve sign placement distance in advance of beginning of curve shall be determined by the following 
chart. 

 
 

 
CURVE SIGN PLACEMENT CHART 

 
*Advance Distance (m) of Curve Signs 

 
 

Posted Speed Limit (km/h)  
Minimum 

 
Ideal 

 
Maximum 

 
50 

 
50 

 
70 

 
150 

 
60 - 70 

 
70 

 
100 

 
150 

 
80 - 110 

 
100 

 
150 

 
150 

* in advance of beginning of curve. 
 
 
 
 
7. Once the appropriate advisory speed has been determined, the appropriate curve sign for the specific 

curve will be determined using Table A.3.10 of MUTCD . 
 
Table A3.10 (Modified) 
Turn and Curve Warning Signs To Be Used Under Various Conditions 
 

 
Safe Speed ( km/h ) on Turn or Curve which is shown 

 on the WA-7 S which shall accompany each curve sign. 

 
Legal 
Limit 

(km/h)  
90 

 
80 

 
70 

 
60 

 
50 

 
40 

 
30 

 
20 

 
100 

 
WA-3* 

 
WA-3 

 
WA-3 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
90 

 
 

 
WA-3* 

 
WA-3 

 
WA-3 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
80 

 
 

 
 

 
WA-3* 

 
WA-3 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
70 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
WA-3* 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
60 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
50 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
WA-2 

 
*  The WA-7 S sign is NOT needed in these cases. 
The WA-4 may be used in place of WA-2. 
The WA-1 may be used where safe speeds are less than shown (Include WA-7 S). 
The WA-5 or WA-6 may be used in place of WA-3 in all cases. 
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8. The appropriate size of curve signs should be determined by the following table. 
 
 

 
SIGN SIZES2     (millimetres) 

 
 

TYPE OF ROAD  
CURVE SIGN  

(WA-?) 

 
ADVISORY SPEED TAB 

 (WA-7 S) 

   
 
Provincial Roads and Two-Lane 
Trunk Highways 

 
750 x 750 

 
600 x 600 

 
Multi Lane Roads 

 
900 x 900 

 
750 x 750 

2 larger signs may be required for curves with a history of run-off-road accidents; consult the Technical Services 
Engineer. 
 
 
9. Curve signs should be installed in accordance with specifications shown on Page SB-2 (Typical Sheet 

Sign Installation) of the Traffic Signing Manual ("Blue Manual"). 
 
10. Additional visual definition of sharp curves may be provided by delineation markers or chevron 

alignment signs.  (Refer to Policy/Standard 700-A-1 of Traffic Engineering Manual for criteria for 
installing delineator posts.)  The Technical Services Engineer should be consulted in these cases.  Refer 
to Section SB-9 of the "Blue Manual" for installation details. 
 

 
 
 
C. INFORMATION SIGNS 
 

COLOURS:  Information Signs and their supplementary tabs: 
 

White on Green, White on Blue, White on Brown. 
 

INSTALLATION NOTES: 
 

Information signs should not be placed in locations that conflict with Regulatory or Warning signs.  
Except as otherwise shown in this manual, all information signs should be spaced at least 150 metres 
apart. 

 
All sign clusters shall display compatible colours, i.e., Trans-Canada route markers shall have a White 
on Green directional tab. 

 
Proper orientation of symbolic signs should be maintained.  For example, the "Airport" symbol (IC-11, IC-
12) should always point straight up. 
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 Traffic Engineering 
 
 TRAFFIC SIGNING MANUAL 
 

 SECTION SA 
 
 STANDARD TRAFFIC SIGN LOCATIONS AT TYPICAL INTERSECTIONS 
 
 
SA-1   Typical T-Intersection: Provincial Road and Municipal Road 
 
SA-2   Typical Intersection:    Provincial Road and Municipal Road 
 
SA-3   Typical T-Intersection:   P.T.H. and Provincial Road 
 
SA-4   Typical T-Intersection:   Double-numbered Route 
 
SA-5   Typical Intersection:    P.T.H. and Provincial Road 
 
SA-6   Typical Intersection:    With a Change of Route Number 
 
SA-7 ( Page 1 of 2 ) Typical Intersection:    Divided and Two-Lane Highway 
 
SA-7 ( Page 2 of 2) Typical Intersection:    With Right Turn Cut-Offs 
 
SA-8 ( Page 1 of 2 ) 'One-Way' Signing Standard:  Divided Highway Intersections 
 
SA-8 ( Page 2 of 2) 'One-Way' Signing Standard: Divided Highway Intersections With Traffic Signals 
 
SA-9   Service Road Intersections 
 
SA-10   Gore Marker, Exit Sign, and Exit Advisory Speed Sign Placements 
 
SA-11   Motorist Service Signing Standard 
 
SA-12 (2 pages) Four-lane divided highway to two-lane highway transitions 
 
SA-13 (4 pages) Pedestrian Crosswalk / Corridor signing 























O

SA-8.0
Traffic Engineering

ISSUE DATE: November 2005

“ONE-WAY”  SIGNING STANDARDS :
DIVIDED HIGHWAY INTERSECTIONS
SHOWING CONFIGURATION OF “ONE-WAY” ARROWS
FOR ONE DIRECTION ONLY

“ONE-WAY” SIGNING STANDARD FOR DIVIDED HIGHWAY INTERSECTIONS

SHOWING CONFIGURATION OF “ONE-WAY” ARROWS FOR ONE DIRECTION ONLY

WHERE DISTANCE BETWEEN YIELD SIGNS IN THE MEDIAN IS LESS THAN 10 m

(DISTANCE  ‘A’ IN STANDARD SA-8)



O

SA-8.1
Traffic Engineering

ISSUE DATE: November 2005

“ONE-WAY”  SIGNING STANDARDS :
DIVIDED HIGHWAY INTERSECTIONS
SHOWING CONFIGURATION OF “ONE-WAY” ARROWS
FOR ONE DIRECTION ONLY

“ONE-WAY” SIGNING STANDARD FOR DIVIDED HIGHWAY INTERSECTIONS

SHOWING CONFIGURATION OF “ONE-WAY” ARROWS FOR ONE DIRECTION ONLY

WHERE DISTANCE BETWEEN YIELD SIGNS IN THE MEDIAN IS GREATER THAN 10 m

(DISTANCE  ‘A’ IN STANDARD SA-8)
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 Traffic Engineering 
 

 TRAFFIC SIGNING MANUAL 
 

 SECTION SB 
 
 
 SIGN INSTALLATION DETAILS 
 
 
SB-1   Placement and Installation of Panel Signs 
 
SB-2   Typical Sheet Sign Installations 
 
SB-3  (2 pages) Stop Sign / Yield Sign / Do Not Enter Sign :   Locations 
 
SB-4   Hazard Sign Placement 
 
SB-5   Obstruction Delineator Placement 
 
SB-6   Driveway Marker 
 
SB-7   Bump marker (H-323) placement 
 
SB-8   [not issued] 
 
SB-9   Standard "Polypost" Delineator 
 
SB-10   'KEEP RIGHT' sign (RB-25) location and position 
 
SB-11 (2 pages) Street name blade installation 
 
SB-12 (2 pages) Rumble-strip installation 

























IDM-1 IDM-2

100 mm number
100 mm upper case
  75 mm lower case
100 mm upper case

150 mm upper case
100 mm lower case
100 mm upper case

100 mm upper case
  75 mm lower case
  75 mm upper case

100 mm upper case
  75 mm lower case
100 mm numbers
100 mm upper case

150 mm number
150 mm upper case
100 mm lower case
150 mm upper case

150 mm upper case
100 mm lower case
150 mm numbers
150 mm upper case

REFER TO:

 and Standards' manual
- The 'Traffic Engineering Policies

Standard 100-E-4.

1000 mm (minimum) x 150 mm

Colours: White on Green

1000 mm (minimum) x 230 mm

Colours: White on Green

6th Road E

Regular RD

EXAMPLE 1

EXAMPLE 2

EXAMPLE 3

Typical 2-lane highway Divided Highway

Font: ClearviewHwy-5-W Font: ClearviewHwy-5-W

SB-11Page 2 of 2

Street name blade
Manufacture and installation details

Traffic Engineering

Issue date: 1999-02

Road 444 W

Regular RegularRD RDch.

CHEMIN

ROAD WEST

OUESTRoad 444 W 444

EXAMPLE 2

EXAMPLE 3

EXAMPLE 2, BILINGUAL

EXAMPLE 3, BILINGUAL

EXAMPLES OF BILINGUAL BLADES

Revised 2011

Street name blade specifications
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Traffic Engineering 

 

TRAFFIC SIGNING MANUAL 
 

SECTION SC 
 

SIGN HARDWARE INFORMATION 
 
 
SC-1  Breakaway Details for I-Beam Sign Posts (with screw anchor foundations) 
 
SC-2  Breakaway Details for Round Aluminum Sign Post (with screw anchor foundation) 
 
SC-3  Panel Clip / Post Clip Details 
 
SC-4  Panel Sign Installation on Wood Posts 
 
SC-5  Z-Beam, typical sign installation 
 
SC-6  Installation of two 900 x 1200 signs on Wood Posts 
 
SC-7  Installation of two 900 x 1200 signs on a Single Aluminum Post 
 
SC-8  Panel Sign Installation on a Single Aluminum Post 
 
 
 
 




















